
BEFORE THE 
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of: 

Raymundo Esteban Gill 
135 Willowside Terrace 

STIPULATION FOR A 
PROBATIONARY LICENSE 

Alpine, CA 91901 

Operator License, Branch 1 

Raymundo Esteban Gill, applicant for a structural pest control Operator License Branch 1 
(hereinafter Applicant), and Susan Saylor, Registrar/Executive Officer, Structural Pest Control 
Board (Board), hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. This Applicant was previously licensed as an Operator Branch 1. Operator License No. OPR 
11731, license expired on June 30, 2011 and was not renewed. Applicant is presently licensed 

as a Field Representative Branches 2 and 3, Field Representative License No. FR 37427 and 
employed with Mann vs Pest, Inc., Company Registration No. PR 6510. 

2. On or about November 17, 2014, the Board received an Application for Structural Pest Control 
Operator License Branch 1 from Raymundo Esteban Gill. 

3. Applicant was convicted on September 18, 1997 in San Diego Municipal Court of Penal Code 
section 594(b)(4), misdemeanor: vandalism. Applicant was sentenced to 3 years probation. 

4. Applicant was convicted on July 6, 1998 in San Diego Municipal Court of Health and Safety Code 
section 11550(a), misdemeanor: use or under influence of a controlled substance. Applicant was 
sentenced to 5 years probation. 

5. Applicant was convicted on December 24, 1998 in San Diego Superior Court of Penal Code 
sections 182(a)(1), felony: conspiracy to commit crime and 460, felony: burglary. Probation was 
revoked and Applicant was sentenced to 4 years prison. 

6. Applicant was convicted on May 19, 2003 in El Cajon Superior Court of Penal Code section 
594(b)(2)(a), misdemeanor: vandalism less than $400. Applicant was sentenced to 3 years 
probation. 



As a Branch 1 qualifying manager applicant was issued the following county agricultural fines and 
Board cite and fines. 

1. On January 26, 2009, Applicant was issued a $500 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner (CAC) for violation of section 1970.4 of the California Code of 
Regulations, pesticide disclosure requirement and section 8505.10 of the Business and Professions 
Code, post waming signs. The fine was paid on August 12, 2010. 

2. On December 22, 2009, Applicant was issued a $100 fine levied by the Structural Pest Control 
Board for violation of section 8505.10 of the Business and Professions Code, post warning signs. 
The fine was paid on August 17, 2010. 

3. On February 10, 2010, Applicant was issued a $1,100 fine levied by the San Bernardino County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to 
notify CAC, sections 6140 of the California Code of Regulations, availability of records, section 
6726, emergency medical care and sections 8505.5 of the Business and Professions Code, notify of 
fumigation time and place and section 8538, pesticide disclosure. The fine was paid on August 17, 
2010. 

4. On February 23, 2010, Applicant was issued a $100 fine levied by the San Bernardino County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 8505.17 of the Business and Professions Code, 
county monthly use reports. The fine was paid on April 29, 2010. 

5. On March 3, 2010, Applicant was issued a $400 fine levied by the Orange County Agricultural 
Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to notify CAC. 
The fine was paid on August 17, 2010. 

6. On March 22, 2010, Applicant was issued a $300 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to 
notify CAC. The fine was paid on August 17, 2010. 

7. On May 18, 2010, Applicant was issued a $250 fine levied by the San Bernardino County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 8505.17 of the Business and Professions Code, 
county monthly use reports. The fine was paid on August 17, 2010. 

8. On May 18, 2010, Applicant was issued a $1,000 fine levied by the San Bernardino County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 8505.5 of the Business and Professions Code, 
notify of fumigation time and place. The fine was paid on August 17, 2010. 

9. On July 21, 2010, Applicant was issued a $1,000 fine levied by the Orange County Agricultural 
Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to notify CAC. 
The fine was paid on January 26, 2011. 

10. On October 26, 2010, Applicant was issued a $1,000 fine levied by the San Bernardino County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 8505.17 of the Business and Professions Code, 
county monthly use reports. The fine was paid on November 21, 2014. 

11. On March 21, 2011, Applicant was issued a $1,250 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to 
notify CAC. The fine was paid on November 21, 2014. 
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12. On March 21, 2011, Applicant was issued a $1,000 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to 
notify CAC. The fine was paid on November 21, 2014. 

13. On March 21, 2011, Applicant was issued a $1,000 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of sections 1974 of the California Code of Regulations, 
failure to place warning signs on outside surface of tent, 6140(b), availability of records and section 
15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, failure to notify CAC. The fine was paid on November 21, 
2014. 

14. On March 21, 2011, Applicant was issued a $700 fine levied by the Los Angeles County 
Agricultural Commissioner for violation of section 6600(a) of the California Code of Regulations, 
failure to use equipment which is in good repair and safe to operate. The fine was paid on 
November 21, 2014. 

ORDER 

Applicant, Raymundo Esteban Gill, is hereby granted a probationary Operator License Branch 1. 
However, the license shall be immediately revoked, the order of revocation shall be stayed and 
is placed on probation for a period of three (3) years upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. Obey All Laws. Applicant shall obey all Federal, State and Local laws along with all 
laws and rules relating to the practice of structural pest control. 

2. Quarterly Reports. Applicant shall file quarterly reports with the Board during the 
period of probation. 

3. Tolling of Probation. Should Applicant leave California to reside outside this state, 
Applicant must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. 
Periods of residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the 
probationary period. 

4. Notice to Employers. Applicant shall notify all present and prospective employers 
of the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on Applicant by said Order. Within 
30 days of the effective date of this Order, and within 15 days of Applicant 
undertaking new employment, Applicant shall cause his employer to report to the 
Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read the Order in this matter. 

5. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Applicant's 
license will become fully restored. 

6. Violation of Probation. Should Applicant violate probation in any respect, the 
Board, after giving Applicant notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke the 
probationary license. 

7. Random Inspections. Applicant shall reimburse the Board for one random 
inspection per quarter by the Board specialists during the period of probation not to 
exceed $125 per inspection. 
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RECEIVED 
STRUCTURAL PESTDARD
CONTR 8: "Prohibited from Serving as Officer, Director, Associate, Partner or Qualifying 

Manager Applicant is prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, 
partner, qualifying manager or branch office manager of more than one registered2015 FEB 19 
company, during the period that probation is imposed on the operator license. 

9. No Interest In Any Registered Company. Applicant shall not have any legal or 
beneficial interest in any company currently or hereinafter registered by the Board, 
during the period that probation is imposed on the operator license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Order. I understand the Order and the effect it will have on my 
Operator's license. I enter into this Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree 
to be bound by the Order of the Board. 

DATED 1/ 11/ 15 
RAYMUNDO ESTEBAN GILL 
Applicant 

This Stipulation for a Probationary Operator License Branch 1 shall become 

effective on February 24, 2015 

FOR THE'STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

A 
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